assumptions and estimates that management believes are reasonable based on the information currently
available and on recently adopted accounting standards and new practices applicable to business combinations.

COMPILATION REPORT

The Board of Directors of Sun Life Assurance Company of Canada

We have reviewed, as to compilation only, the accompanying Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet of
Sun Life Assurance Company of Canada as at March 31, 2002 and the Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of
Operations for the three months ended March 31, 2002 and the year ended December 31, 2001, which have been
prepared for inclusion in the prospectus relating to the sale and issue of Sun Life ExchangEable Capital
Securities — Series B of Sun Life Capital Trust. In our opinion, these pro forma consolidated financial
statements have been properly compiled to give effect to the transactions and assumptions described in the notes
thereto.

Toronto, Canada (Signed) DELOITTE & TOUCHE LLP

June 18, 2002 Chartered Accountants

F-15

SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY OF CANADA

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

As at March 31, 2002
(Unaudited)

(in millions of Canadian dollars)

Pro Forma
Sun Life Note Sun Life

Assurance Clarica Adjustments Ref. Assurance

Assets
Bonds ..... 49,970 15,885 — 65,855
Mortgages ..... 8,154 7,503 — 15,657
Stocks ..... 5,002 2,195 (525) 2(b) 6,672
Real estate ..... 2,252 889 — 3,141
Cash, cash equivalents and short-term securities . . . . 3,858 2,606 — 6,464
Policy loans and other invested assets ..... 4,601 1,049 — 5,650

Total invested assets ..... 73,837 30,127 (525) 103,439
Goodwill and intangible assets ..... 2,338 393 — 2,731
Other assets ..... 5,081 1,249 — 6,330

Total general fund assets ..... 81,256 31,769 (525) 112,500

Segregated funds net assets ..... 48,703 11,173 — 59,876

Liabilities and Equity
Actuarial liabilities and other policy liabilities ..... 60,392 22,111 — 82,503
Amounts on deposit ..... 1,836 1,307 — 3,143
Deferred net realized gains ..... 3,710 1,213 — 4,923
Other liabilities ..... 5,163 3,117 — 8,280

Total general fund liabilities ..... 71,101 27,748 — 98,849
Subordinated debt ..... 503 745 — 1,248
Cumulative capital securities of a subsidiary ..... 954 — — 954
Non-controlling interest in subsidiaries ..... 1,016 — — 1,016
Equity

Participating policyholders’ account ..... 78 (1) — 77

Preferred shares ..... — 148 — 148
Shareholders’ equity ..... 7,604 3,129 (525) 2(b) 10,208

Total general fund liabilities and equity ..... 81,256 31,769 (525) 112,500

Segregated funds contract liabilities ..... 48,703 11,173 — 59,876

F-16

SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY OF CANADA

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the three months ended March 31, 2002
(Unaudited)

(in millions of Canadian dollars)

Pro Forma
Sun Life Sun Life

Assurance Clarica Assurance

Revenue
Premium income:

Annuities ..... 2,088 341 2,429
Life insurance ..... 949 607 1,556
Health insurance ..... 396 178 574

3,433 1,126 4,559
Net investment income ..... 1,159 471 1,630
Fee income ..... 820 78 898

5,412 1,675 7,087

Policy Benefits and Expenses
Payments to policyholders, beneficiaries and depositors:

Maturities and surrenders ..... 1,384 225 1,609
Annuity payments ..... 248 149 397
Death and disability benefits ..... 338 248 586
Health benefits ..... 300 137 437
Policyholder dividends and interest on claims and deposits ..... 207 153 360

2,477 912 3,389
Net transfers to segregated funds ..... 511 34 545
Increase in actuarial liabilities ..... 954 297 1,251
Commissions ..... 447 95 542
Operating expenses ..... 575 156 731
Premium taxes ..... 31 19 50
Interest expenses ..... 39 15 54

5,034 1,528 6,562

Operating Income before Income Taxes and Non-Controlling Interests . . . 378 147 525
Income taxes ..... 107 35 142
Non-controlling interests in net income of subsidiaries ..... 21 — 21

Total Net Income ..... 250 112 362
Less:
Participating policyholders’ net income (loss) ..... (2) (2) (4)
Dividends on preferred shares ..... — 3 3

Common Shareholders’ Net Income ..... 252 111 363

F-17

SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY OF CANADA

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the year ended December 31, 2001
(Unaudited)

(in millions of Canadian dollars)

Sun Life Assurance after giving effect to the acquisition of Keyport/
IFMG as if it had occurred on January 1, 2001

Adjusted Pro Forma
Sun Life Keyport IFMG Note Sun Life Sun Life

Assurance (Note 3(b)) (Note 3(b)) Adjustments Ref. Assurance Clarica Assurance

Revenue
Premium income:

Annuities ..... 4,196 2,716 — — 6,912 1,049 7,961
Life insurance ..... 3,749 — — — 3,749 2,210 5,959
Health insurance ..... 1,409 — — — 1,409 711 2,120

9,354 2,716 — — 12,070 3,970 16,040
Net investment income ..... 4,115 828 — (62) 3(c)(i) 4,881 2,008 6,889
Fee income ..... 3,215 83 155 (67) 3(c)(ii) 3,386 274 3,660

16,684 3,627 155 (129) 20,337 6,252 26,589

Policy Benefits and Expenses
Payments to policyholders, beneficiaries

and depositors:
Maturities and surrenders ..... 2,604 3,098 — 5,702 891 6,593
Annuity payments ..... 952 — — — 952 591 1,543
Death and disability benefits ..... 1,197 7 — — 1,204 969 2,173
Health benefits ..... 1,091 — — — 1,091 626 1,717
Policyholder dividends and interest on

claims and deposits ..... 960 — — — 960 486 1,446

6,804 3,105 — — 9,909 3,563 13,472
Net transfers to segregated funds ..... 2,606 207 — — 2,813 24 2,837
Increase in actuarial liabilities ..... 1,660 136 — — 1,796 958 2,754
Commissions ..... 1,577 220 121 (67) 3(c)(ii) 1,851 362 2,213
Operating expenses ..... 2,491 123 41 — 2,655 636 3,291
Premium taxes ..... 113 — — — 113 71 184
Interest expenses ..... 170 — — — 170 58 228

15,421 3,791 162 (67) 19,307 5,672 24,979

Operating Income (Loss) before Income
Taxes and Non-Controlling Intrerests . . 1,263 (164) (7) (62) 1,030 580 1,610

Income taxes ..... 274 (58) (3) (26) 3(c)(iii) 187 161 348
Non-controlling interests in net income of

subsidiaries ..... 68 — — 32 3(c)(iv) 100 — 100

Total Net Income (Loss) ..... 921 (106) (4) (68) 743 419 1,162
Less:
Participating policyholders’ net income

(loss) ..... (1) — — — (1) (5) (6)
Dividends on preferred shares ..... — — — — — 10 10

Common Shareholders’ Net Income (Loss) . . 922 (106) (4) (68) 744 414 1,158

F-18

SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY OF CANADA

NOTES TO THE PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(unaudited)

1. BASIS OF PRESENTATION

The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements (the ‘‘Statements’’) give effect to (i) the proposed amalgamation of Clarica
Life Insurance Company (‘‘Clarica’’) and Sun Life Assurance Company of Canada (‘‘Sun Life Assurance’’) (the ‘‘Amalgamation’’), both
of which are under the common control of Sun Life Financial Services of Canada Inc. (‘‘SLF Inc.’’) as of May 29, 2002, and (ii) the
acquisition by Sun Life Assurance on October 31, 2001 of Keyport Life Insurance Company (‘‘Keyport’’) and Independent Financial

[…]

Income taxes ..... 107 35 (7) 2(h) 135
Non-controlling interests in net income of subsidiaries . . 21 — 3 2(d) 24

Total Net Income ..... 254 112 (14) 352
Less:
Participating policyholders’ net income (loss) ..... (2) (2) — (4)
Dividends on preferred shares ..... — 3 (3) 2(d) —

Common Shareholders’ Net Income ..... 256 111 (11) 356

Basic Earnings per Common Share ..... 0.59 0.58
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding

(in millions) ..... 431.7 185.6 4(a) 617.3

F-23

SUN LIFE FINANCIAL SERVICES OF CANADA INC.

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the year ended December 31, 2001
(Unaudited)

(in millions of Canadian dollars except per share data)

SLF Inc. after giving effect to the acquisition of Keyport/IFMG
as if it had occurred on January 1, 2001

Keyport IFMG Note Adjusted Note Pro Forma
SLF Inc. (Note 3(b)) (Note 3(b)) Adjustments Ref. SLF Inc. Clarica Adjustments Ref. SLF Inc.

Revenue
Premium income:

Annuities ..... 4,196 2,716 — — 6,912 1,049 — 7,961
Life insurance ..... 3,749 — — — 3,749 2,210 — 5,959
Health insurance ..... 1,409 — — — 1,409 711 — 2,120

9,354 2,716 — — 12,070 3,970 — 16,040
Net investment income ..... 4,120 828 — (62) 3(c)(i) 4,886 2,008 (53) 2(f) 6,841
Fee income ..... 3,215 83 155 (67) 3(c)(ii) 3,386 274 — 3,660

16,689 3,627 155 (129) 20,342 6,252 (53) 26,541

Policy Benefits and Expenses
Payments to policyholders,

beneficiaries and depositors:
Maturities and surrenders ..... 2,604 3,098 — — 5,702 891 — 6,593
Annuity payments ..... 952 — — — 952 591 — 1,543
Death and disability benefits . . . . . 1,197 7 — — 1,204 969 — 2,173
Health benefits ..... 1,091 — — — 1,091 626 — 1,717
Policyholder dividends and interest

on claims and deposits ..... 960 — — — 960 486 — 1,446

6,804 3,105 — — 9,909 3,563 — 13,472
Net transfers to segregated funds . . . 2,606 207 — — 2,813 24 — 2,837
Increase in actuarial liabilities . . . . . 1,660 136 — — 1,796 958 — 2,754
Commissions ..... 1,577 220 121 (67) 3(c)(ii) 1,851 362 — 2,213
Operating expenses ..... 2,511 123 41 — 2,675 636 26 2(g) 3,337
Premium taxes ..... 113 — — — 113 71 — 184
Interest expenses ..... 168 — — — 168 58 — 226

15,439 3,791 162 (67) 19,325 5,672 26 25,023

Operating Income (Loss) before Income
Taxes and Non-Controlling Interests . 1,250 (164) (7) (62) 1,017 580 (79) 1,518
Income taxes ..... 301 (58) (3) (26) 3(c)(iii) 214 161 (33) 2(h) 342
Non-controlling interests in net

income of subsidiaries ..... 68 — — 32 3(c)(iv) 100 — 10 2(d) 110

Total Net Income (Loss) ..... 881 (106) (4) (68) 703 419 (56) 1,066
Less:
Participating policyholders’ net

income (loss) ..... (1) — — — (1) (5) — (6)
Dividends on preferred shares . . . . . — — — — — 10 (10) 2(d) —

Common Shareholders’ Net Income
(Loss) ..... 882 (106) (4) (68) 704 414 (46) 1,072

Basic Earnings per Common Share . . . 2.08 1.63 1.74

Weighted average number of common
shares outstanding (in millions) . . . . 423.6 8.3 4(b) 431.9 185.6 4(b) 617.5

F-24

SUN LIFE FINANCIAL SERVICES OF CANADA INC.

NOTES TO THE PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Unaudited)

1. BASIS OF PRESENTATION

The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements (the ‘‘Statements’’) give effect to (i) the acquisition of Clarica Life
Insurance Company (‘‘Clarica’’) by Sun Life Financial Services of Canada Inc. (‘‘SLF Inc.’’) on May 29, 2002 (the ‘‘Clarica acquisition’’),
and (ii) the acquisition by its subsidiary Sun Life Assurance Company of Canada (‘‘Sun Life Assurance’’) on October 31, 2001 of
Keyport Life Insurance Company (‘‘Keyport’’) and Independent Financial Marketing Group, Inc. (‘‘IFMG’’) (the ‘‘Keyport/IFMG’’